
Decision No. 82235 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES'-~ION OF THE STATE OF' CALIFORNIA' 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION ror 
an Order Authorizing Applicant to 
incr~ase rat.es and charges pursuant 
to ~blic Utilities Code Section 
454 anc Rule 23 or the· Commission's 
Rules or Procedure as amended by 
Resol~ion No. A-4014. ) 
-~---) 

Application No. 53600 
(Filed September 21, 1972; 

amended. May 7, 1973:) .. 

Murchison 0: DaviS, by Donald Murchison, Attorney at 
Law, ror applican~. . 

R. W. Smith and. A. D. Poe, Attorneys at Law, and. 
H. W. Hughes, for Cali1"ornia Trucking Association, 
interestea party. 

George Hunt and Fred K. Hendricks, for the Commission 
sta1'!. 

FINAL OPINION .AND ORDER 

Public Distrib~tion Corporation operates as a public 
utility warehouseman at Vernon. Decision No. 80804 dated Docember 12, 
1972 'in this proceeding granted applicant interim authority to 
increase certain 'accessorial cnarges, and held the proceeding open 

. ..' 

for the purpose of r<lceiving an amendment to the application. pro-
posing increases in storage and handling rates and £orthepUrp¢se 
of ~'fjudying the c.f£oetiveness.,.o£ the proposed interim increases in 

accessorial charges. By amendment filed May 7, 1973, applicant. 
requests the issuance or an order: 

l. AuthOrizing the continuation of the accessorial. 
Charges whiCh became effective on January 7, 
1973; 

2. Authorizing the publication on five cLays' notice. 
to the CommiSSion and the public of an increase 
or 73 percent on its present handling charges, 
on an; interim basis; and 

";'l-



A. 53600 

Authorizing applicant to subsequently republish 
its tar1f'.f to reneC't the exact rates present.ly 
shown in California Warehouse Tariff Bureau, 
Warehouse Tariff No. 2S-A, Cal. P.U.C. 19':3, 
Jack L. Dawson, Agent. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Mallory at Los 
A.'"'lgeles on October 29', 1973 and the matter was submitted. Evidence 
was presented by applicant's president and by a .financial examiner 
from the Commission starr. No one appeared in opposition to'· the 
relief sought. 

, 

The testimony o.f applicant's president clarified the relief 
sOught. AccOrding to the Witness, it is applicant's intention to 
raise its handliDg charges by 73 percent, as proposed in the .amend­
ment to the application, and to incorporate in it.s ,storage. rates 
the surcharge increases authorized in prior proceedings~ No .further 
increase is sought herein in storage rates or in accessorial services. 
The propo:::.ed tari.fi" publicat,ion to accomplish the .foregoing is. set 
forth in Exhibit l, present.ed by applicant 9 s, witness. 

The Witness testified that the increase in handling ~ges 
of' 73 percent is urg~ntly needed if' applicant, is to· operate its 
public utility warehouse business at a profit. The witness stated. 
that present operations, are at, a loss (112 percent operating ratio) 
and that operations under the proposed increase would result ina 
profit (93 percent operating ratio). The witness testified that the 
proposed ~dling charges are below the level of' the handling Charges 
maintained by the majority or competing.wareh~semen in the Los 
Axl,geles area in Calif'ornia Warehouse Tari££ Bureau Tarl.££ 2S-A. 

The financial examiner fran the Commission's Finance ,and 
Accounta Division presented the report of the results 'or his inyesti~ 
gation aud analysis in Exhibit 2. '!hat investigation was· conducted 
after the filing, of the amendment to the application. 

-2-



A .. 53600 am 
e 

Exhibit 2 contains a comparative balance sheet as1o! 
, . 

December 31, 1972 and March 31, 1973 (Table 1); and income s;tate-
ments as recorded on applicant's books and as adjusted by the 
Witness, for the periods January 1, 1973 through ~ch 31, ~973 
and June 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972' (Table 2). 

Exhibit 2 also contains a pro f'orm.a income statement for 
a ten~onth period whiehre£leets adjustments in Table 2 operating 
revenues of (a) a 12 percent increase in accessorial, charges, as 
authorized in the interim ord.er herein, and (b) a 73- percent increase 

in ha.ndling charges, as sought in the amendment to the application 
(Table 3 of Exhibit 2). . 

The following table sets !ortbthe staf£ 'Witness' develop­
ment of estimated operating revenues and.expenses:£or a ten~ollth 
period, assuming that accessorial charges are increased. 12 . percent 
and handling rates are increased 73 percent: 

-3-



A. 5~600 JJm 

TABLE 1 

PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION 

Pro Forma Income Sta.tement 
~venues Adjusted for 73% Handling Increase and 12~ Accessorial Increase 

Staff Adjusted Expenses 

(From Table 3 or Exhibit· 2) 

Item 
June 1, 1973-: JMJ.. l, 1973-: Ten Month 
Dee. 31, 1973·: Mar. 3l, 197).: Total 

Operating Revenues 
Storage 
Handli;lg 
Special Labor 
Office Labor 
Miscellaneous 

Total Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses - Table 2 
Operating Profit Before 

Taxes·. on Income . 
caJ.l.£ortda . FraneAise Tax (2) 
Federal Income Tax' 

. Operating Profit After 
Taxes on Income 

Operating Ratio'Be£ore 
Taxes on'Income. .. . " 

Operating Ratio, After 
Taxes on Income 

$ 4,570, 
l5,679:, 

(l) $11,422 Miscellaneous 
7,000 Less Rent 
4,422 Accessorial Charges 

l12% Add 12% Increase -7+"-, 0;-.,9 S:""1I:'~ 
...1.r.QQQ Add Bacl( Rent· 
II;93J Projected 

(2) Test year -used 9%. 

-4-

$124,623 
174,664' 
67~247 
19',867. 
16,l04 

$402,505'> 
• "1-

351,222'" 

$ ;O~:77~ .. ' . 

•• W' 



A. 53600 am 

Exhibit 2 contains the following recommendations: 
a. That applicant's interim increase of accessor:Lal 

Charges authorizeQ by DeciSion No. $0$04 be made 
pen::tanent·. 

b. That the increase in handling rates of TJ percent 
requested by applicant be granted. 

Under the circumstances, the Commission finds, that: 
1. The 1ntenm increase in accessorial charges authorized by 

Decision No. SO SOl... resulted in an estimated: increase of" 12 percent 
in revenues fran said services. 

2. The sta£f report in ~bit 2 iXld1c'ates in Table Z,thereo! 
that applicant's operations, were conducted at a loss tor the periods 
June 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972' and JallutJry 1, 1973 through 
March 31, 197), and that an improvement in applicant's revenues is 
req,uired if profitable operations are to be conducted in the future. 

:3. Table 1 in the preceding opinion shows that, if the , interim ' 
increases in Charges £01'" accessori~ service are continued in 
e.fft:ct and the proposed 73 percent increase in handling, rates is ' 
authljrized, applicant's operations for a ten-month period. ended 
March 31, 1973, adjusted to reflect, such increases, w~uld have 
resulted in an operating ratio (after income taxes) of' 92.4 percent. 

4. 1m. operating. ratio (a£ter taxes) 'o~ 92'.4 percent., is, reason­
able for applicant's operations and will not proo.uce excessive 
earni.ngs. 

5. The increase in rates which 'Will result' from the- publication 
of the tari:rf prOvisions set 1"oreh in Exhibit 1 are jusittied~. 

The Commission conclUdes that the application shoul¢ be 
granted to the e~ent provided in the fo110Wi~ orcler. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

l. Public Distribution 'Corpora:tion is 'authorized to' establish 
the increased ra.tes alld. o,ther tari£: proVisions set, forth as 'Exhibit, 1 " 
in Application No. 53600. 

-5-



.. , ' 

A. 53600 ~ 

2. Tarift publications authorized to be made as a result, ot 
the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the ef'f'ective date 
of this order and maybe made ef~ective not earlier than £ivedays 
after the eff'ective date of' this order on not less than five days' 
notice to the Commission and the public. 

3. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised 
Within ninety days after 'the effective date' of this ,order.; 

4. To the extent. not granted herein, Application No. 53600 is 
dellied. ' 

The efi"ective date or this order shall be twentyd.a~s, ' 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at san FranciscO, 

day or DECEMBER 
, " 'fU 

, CalU'orn1a, this' ,,_' --..7 __ ,_ 


